
 
Sharon Kemp 
Chief Executive. 
 
 

You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the  
Transportation Advisory Board 

to be held on:-  
 
Date:- Wednesday, 11 October 

2017 
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 

ROTHERHAM.  S60 2TH 
Time:- 2.00 p.m.   
 
 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
2. Minutes of the meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group held on 5th July 

2017 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
3. Matters arising from the previous minutes (not covered by the agenda items)  
  

 
4. Questions on Transport Issues (Pages 5 - 6) 
  

 
5. South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive - Update  
  

 
6. Bus Operators - Update  

 
  

(1)       First Group 
(2)       Stagecoach 
(3)       Rotherham Community Transport 

 
7. Railway Operators - Update  
  

 
8. Doncaster-Sheffield Airport - Update (Pages 7 - 13) 

 
  
Minutes of the meeting of the Doncaster Sheffield Airport Consultative 
Committee held on 13th July, 2017 

 
9. Sheffield City Region - Transport Strategy Refresh  
  

 
10. Department for Transport - National Productivity Investment Fund (NPIF)  
  

 

 



 
Sharon Kemp 
Chief Executive. 
 
 

11. Highways Capital Programme (Pages 14 - 28) 
  

 
12. Highways Major Schemes - Update (Pages 29 - 32) 
  

 
13. Any other business  
  

 
14. Date and time of the next meeting  

 
  

•           Wednesday 17
th
 or 31st January, 2018 (2.00pm start)  

•           Wednesday in April, 2018 (2.00pm start) 

•           Wednesday in July, 2018 (2.00 pm start) 
 

Transportation Advisory Board membership:- 
  
Cabinet Member for Jobs and the Local Economy & Combined Authority Transport 
Committee Member - Councillor Lelliott (Chair) 
Combined Authority Transport Committee Member, Councillor Williams 
The Leader and the Deputy Leader 
  
One Council Member from each Ward as follows:- 
  
Ward 1 – Jepson 
Ward 2 – McNeely 
Ward 3 – Buckley 
Ward 4 – Mallinder 
Ward 5 – Andrews 
Ward 6 – Pitchley 
Ward 7 – Lelliott 

Ward 8 – D. Cutts 
Ward 9 – Beaumont 
Ward 10 – Sheppard 
Ward 11 – Walsh 
Ward 12 – Fenwick- Green 
Ward 13 – Jarvis 
Ward 14 – Russell 

Ward 15 - Cowles 
Ward 16 - Cusworth 
Ward 17 - Reeder 
Ward 18 – Watson 
Ward 19 – Evans 
Ward 20 – Hoddinott 
Ward 21 – Williams 

  
 

 



1 TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 05/07/17 
 

TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP 
Wednesday, 5th July, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Lelliott (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, D. Cutts, Fenwick-
Green, Jarvis, Jepson, Reeder, Simpson and Walsh; together with Mr. N. Broadhead 
(SYPTE), Mrs. K. Naylor (Doncaster-Sheffield Airport), Mr. A. Riggall (First South 
Yorkshire) and Mr. D. Rich (Stagecoach). 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Cowles, 
Cusworth, Evans, McNeely, Sheppard, Whysall, Williams along with Parish 
Councillor R. Swann.  
 
21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH MARCH, 

2017  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Transport Liaison Group, held on 15th March, 2017. 
  
Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

22. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES (NOT 
COVERED BY THE AGENDA ITEMS)  
 

 Further to Minute No. 14(a) as part of the South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Executive Update it was confirmed the re-routing and extra 
resources for the X78 service would return to normal at the end of August 
following flood defence works on the A6109 Meadowhall Road and the 
construction of the IKEA store on the A6178 Sheffield Road. 
 
With regards to Minute No. 17 it was also confirmed the “Robin Hood” 
element had been removed from the name of Doncaster-Sheffield Airport. 
 
Councillor Jepson was also signposted to the relevant teams over his 
concerns about temporary signs and overgrown hedging covering signs. 
 

23. QUESTIONS ON TRANSPORT ISSUES  
 

 The Transport Liaison Group noted the details of various questions on 
transport matters and the responses to those questions, submitted by 
Councillors and members of the public, as listed below:- 
  
(a) Use of disabled travel passes by South Yorkshire Freedom Riders 

and the need to refer this back to the South Yorkshire Passenger 
Executive/Combined Authority for reconsideration. 

(b) Rural subsidised bus service at Hooton Levitt and Maltby. 
(c) Pre-booked community transport. 
(d) Use of diesel/electric hybrid buses. 
(e) No. 45 bus service along Longfellow Drive. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP- 05/07/17 2 
 

 
Agreed:- That the details of the questions and responses be noted. 
 

24. SOUTH YORKSHIRE PASSENGER TRANSPORT EXECUTIVE - 
UPDATE  
 

 The Transport Liaison Group discussed the following issues:- 
 
(a) Tram-Train Construction Works – Bridge Street – works would 

continue with a project completion date later in 2018. 
 

(b) Rotherham Passenger Transport Interchange – work would 
commence on the public areas and the car park during 2018. 
 

(c) Next service change date – an email would be circulated in due 
course to all Elected Members, Parish Councils and Members of 
Parliament regarding proposals for September. 
 

(d) Cessation of the Bright Bus service – work was taking place with 
First, Stagecoach and Powells to see where replacement services 
could be delivered.  A breakdown by schools and where a normal 
bus service was used would be provided. 
 

Agreed:-  That the information be noted. 
 

25. BUS OPERATORS - UPDATE  
 

 (1) First Group 
  
Ticket prices, which had been reviewed, were implemented on the 7th 
May, 2017.  The price of the all-operator Travelmaster day ticket remained 
unchanged. 
  
Liaison would continue with the Council and the Passenger Transport 
Executive during the refurbishment of the transport interchange. 
 
Some minor timetabling had resulted in a few diversions following the 
works around Meadowhall. 
 
There had been a number of engineering issues affecting seventeen 
buses, but this had now been resolved. 
 
There was to be a drop in session in Brinsworth regarding service 
scheduling for September. 
 
Following the cessation of the Bright Buses the First Group had picked up 
40% of the bus service provision. 
 
There had been a shortfall in the recruitment of new drivers, but the 
recruitment drive had gone well.  One difficulty had been the waiting list 

Page 2



3 TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 05/07/17 
 

for PCV licenses. 
 
Feedback from the consultation for the X1 service had been received and 
the most delays had been around Meadowhall.  A further look was to be 
made at the routing around Maltby and where this split off.  A further 
period of consultation was to take place and further information on this 
would be available soon. 
 
(2) Stagecoach 
  
Northing further to report. 
  
Agreed:- That the information be noted. 
 

26. RAILWAY OPERATORS - UPDATE  
 

 Nothing to report. 
 

27. ROBIN HOOD DONCASTER-SHEFFIELD AIRPORT - UPDATE  
 

 Kelly Nayor from Doncaster-Sheffield Airport provided an update and 
highlighted:- 
 

• Confirmed record year for passengers, 1.25m passengers in 2016, 
40% growth (financial year). 

• Regularly fastest growing airport outside of London throughout the 
year.  The latest Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) figures show that 
airport has seen a 43.1 percent growth with rolling passenger 
numbers of 1.3m between 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017. 

• 113% increase in cargo tonnage, 9,625 tonnes in las year.  Recent 
cargo win - new perishable flight bringing flowers and vegetables to 
the UK for some of the country’s largest retailers. 

• Routes added this year were Sofia (Dec 2016) Palma Mallorca, 
Dubrovnik and Bourgas.  Thomson will start a new Chambery route 
for Winter 17. 

• Flybe Summer 18 will go on sale towards the end of July 

• Benell investment at Aero Centre Yorkshire.  
 
Agreed:- That the information be noted. 
 

28. RMBC TRANSPORTATION UNIT - VERBAL UPDATES  

[...]
 

 There were no further items of business. 
 

31. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That the date and time of the next meeting be confirmed in due 
course. 
 

 

Page 4



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD – 11 October 2017 
 
 
TRANSPORTATION  ISSUES – Questions from Councillors 
 
The following questions have been received since the last Transportation meeting in July:- 
 
 
(1)   CABLE CAR in Rotherham/Sheffield area 
 
Issue Raised by a Borough Councillor 
Cable car Rotherham. Can we have a feasibility study/think tank meeting for the possibility of cable 
cars in and around Rotherham. eg Waverley AMP to Sheffield. 
 
RESPONSE 
This question was originally raised with the SYPTE and has now been passed to the Sheffield City 
Region (SCR).  This would be a strategic matter which the SCR may wish to discuss with the four 
principal local authorities in South Yorkshire. 
 
 
 
(2)   BUS SERVICE – East Dene and Herringthorpe 
 
Issues raised by a Ward Councillor 
There doesn’t seem to be a set timetable for the number 111 and number 112 at East Dene and 
Herringthorpe.  Residents have complained for months now the buses are coming at random times, 
sometimes not at all.  This in turn has caused major disruption to people’s lives, causing many to miss 
hospital or GP appointments. And this has also caused some residents to be late for work.   Can you 
please look into this issue, to ensure the service runs to time in future? 
 
RESPONSE 

 
Dear Councillor 
  
Thank you for providing feedback.  The Bus Partnership has reviewed services 111 and 112 and the 
data from over 5,000 recent journeys denotes that the services are operating punctually 93% of the 
time.  Through the Rotherham Bus Partnership we continue to strive for improvements in all 
services but as you will understand, delays to bus services do occur and these delays can be 
sporadic and difficult, if not impossible, to plan for. 
  
If residents a
[...]
ire County Council), 
Councillor A Smith (Bassetlaw District Council), A Bosmans (FODSA), 
Councillor R Franklin (Barnsley MBC), Councillor D Pidwell (Bassetlaw DC), 
Councillor I Saunders (Sheffield City Council), Y D Woodcock (Ex-Officio), 
K Naylor (Doncaster Sheffield Airport) and M McCoole (South Yorkshire Joint 
Authorities) 
 
Apologies were received from:  Councillor J Blackham, Councillor S Cox, 
Councillor D Lelliott and Councillor B Mordue 
 
 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
A Tolhurst welcomed everyone to the July meeting of the Airport Consultative 
Committee (ACC). 
 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
A Tolhurst informed Members of the cargo improvement service and the proposal for 
the railway link at DSA. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2017  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ACC meeting held on 6 April 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING  
 
i) Vision for Transformational Growth 
 

Members were informed of the progression of the Master Plan and that further 
information would be available shortly. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 8



Airport Consultative Committee 
Thursday 13th July, 2017 

 

5 SIGNAGE - CORRESPONDENCE FROM MPS  
 
A Tolhurst reported that he had written on behalf of the ACC to the three  
Doncaster MPs (Rt Hon Caroline Flint MP, Rt Hon Dame Rosie Winterton MP and the 
Rt Hon Edward Miliband MP) to set out the Committee’s concerns regarding  
Highways England signage to DSA. 
 
Members noted the replies received from Rt Hon Caroline Flint MP and  
Rt Hon Dame Rosie Winterton MP. 
 
A Tolhurst queried whether Members had any further comments on DSA signage. 
 
County Councillor Pearson had observed overgrown signage when travelling from 
Thorne on the A631 to the airport, and that the long banners at the airport were now 
mouldy and green, which did not present a good impression to visitors.  He queried 
the change to the DSA logo. 
 
[...]
t 
Council and Bassetlaw District Council on the matter. 
 
Councillor Greenhalgh stated that Doncaster MBC had granted approval for a new 
library museum facility on the premises of the former grammar school, which could be 
of interest to PEEL. 
 
A Tolhurst thanked R Cooke and K Naylor for the updates provided. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Airport Consultative Committee 
Thursday 13th July, 2017 

 

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Airport Consultative Committee be held on 
Thursday 19 October 2017 at 10.00 am in the Blenheim Meeting Room,  
Heyford House, Doncaster Sheffield Airport, Doncaster. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 13



 
 

1 Date of meeting: Wednesday 11th October 2017 

2 Title: Highways Capital Programme 

 
1 Background 

 
1.1 As the Highway Authority for adopted roads in the borough, the Council sets out 

its Highways Capital Programme for works that it intends to deliver throughout 
the forthcoming financial year. 
  

1.2 The works include capital funded interventions on the highway network, 
including but not limited to, maintenance of the fabric of the highway, street 
lighting, structures and integrated transport.  

 
1.3 The funding is predominantly grant funding made available from the Department 

for Transport (DfT) and administered centrally by the South Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) team, however the Council will also fund works through 
capital borrowing. 
 

1.4 For Integrated Transport, the five partners; Barnsley MBC, Doncaster MBC, 
Rotherham MBC, Sheffield CC and South Yorkshire Passenger Transport 
Executive (PTE) receive a combined grant allocation of £8,428,000 from the 
DfT. It is proposed that the Council receives an indicative allocation of 
£1,160,081 for 2017/18 approximately 13.8% of the total allocation. The 
individual allocations are determined primarily by population, although 25% of 
the total allocation is identified for the PTE to undertake public transport 
initiatives on behalf of the partner Highway Authorities. 
 

1.5 The Council is also to receive two other grants for projects similar to the 
Integrated Transport (IT) Fund grant, these being the Sustainable Transport 
Exemplar Programme (STEP) and the DfT Safer Roads Fund Project (SRFP). 
The indicative STEP allocation for 2017/18 is £1,525,000 whilst the SRFP has 
an indicative allocation of £1,000,000.  The SRFP funding is to address specific 
safety issues identified on the A634 between Maltby and the borough boundary 
at Oldcotes, Nottinghamshire. 
 

1.6 The DfT maintenance grant for 2017/18 is £3,628,000 and is subdivided across 
the four themes as indicated in the table below: 

 

 
  

LTP Maintenance Block Allocation (£000) 

Year Total Roads Structures Lighting UTC 
2017 / 2018 £3,628 £2,990 £382 £206 £50 

  (UTC – Urban Traffic Control) 

 
1.7 In addition the DfT has identified a national fund for addressing potholes and 

Rotherham receives £295,000 of this ‘pothole fund’ for 2017/18. 
 
 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

Page 14 Agenda Item 11



2 Key Issues 
 
2.1 In the last 7 years the levels of grant funding that the Council has received from 

Central Government has reduced. This places additional pressure on the 
Council to deliver continued and consistent investment in highway infrastructure 
and maintenance. 
 
Highways Maintenance planned expenditure:  
 

2.2 The primary objective is to keep Rotherham’s roads and footways in a safe 
condition by adhering to nationally recognised standards. Resources will be 
prioritised and targeted to achieve maximum value for money according to 
these principles. The works detailed on the Programme attached as Appendix A 
will be funded through the following capital budgets which total £7,423,000. 
 

• LTP Maintenance Budget £3,628,000 – this budget is generally used 
to fund large schemes.  Recent typical examples of which are the A57 
Worksop Road, Green Arbour Road Phase 3 and the Surface Dressing 
Contract.  This
[...]
cations for Integrated Transport and 
Highways Maintenance for 2017/18; and, 

 
b. Agrees the proposed Highways Capital Programme as identified 

in Appendices A and B as the basis for further delivery and 
development during 2017/18. 

 

2. Background 
  

2.1 As the Highway Authority for adopted roads in the borough, the Council 
sets out its Highways Capital Programme for works that it intends to 
deliver throughout the forthcoming financial year. 
  

2.2 The works include capital funded interventions on the highway network, 

including but not limited to, maintenance of the fabric of the highway, 

street lighting, structures and integrated transport.  

2.3 The funding is predominantly grant funding made available from the 

Department for Transport (DfT) and administered centrally by the South 

Yorkshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) team, however the Council will 

also fund works through capital borrowing. 

2.4 For Integrated Transport, the five partners; Barnsley MBC, Doncaster 

MBC, Rotherham MBC, Sheffield CC and South Yorkshire Passenger 

Transport Executive (PTE) receive a combined grant allocation of 

£8,428,000 from the DfT. It is proposed that the Council receives an 

indicative allocation of £1,160,081 for 2017/18 approximately 13.8% of 

the total allocation. The individual allocations are determined primarily 

by population, although 25% of the total allocation is identified for the 

PTE to undertake public transport initiatives on behalf of the partner 

Highway Authorities. 

2.5 The Council is also to receive two other grants for projects similar to the 

Integrated Transport (IT) Fund grant, these being the Sustainable 

Transport Exemplar Programme (STEP) and the DfT Safer Roads Fund 

Project (SRFP). The indicative STEP allocation for 2017/18 is 

£1,525,000 whilst the SRFP has an indicative allocation of £1,000,000.  

The SRFP funding is to address specific safety issues identified on the 

A634 between Maltby and the borough bound
[...]
1,000,000, although the second year allocation for 2018/19 

has not yet been determined. Any funding not spent this year can be 

carried forward in to next year. 

3.6 Major Schemes: 

3.6.1 The A630 Rotherham Gateway/Sheffield Parkway widening will 

continue to develop its business case.  Subject to approval and 

completion of statutory processes, the scheme is programmed to be 

completed in 2021/22.    

Page 24



3.6.2 In respect of the Waverley Link Road, whilst notionally working to a 

similar timetable to the A630, it is expected that a virement of funds will 

be sought, with funds being vired to similar schemes within the 

Rotherham area. This will be subject to the formal release of the funds 

attached to the project by the DfT and being administered by SCR CA. 

 4.  Options considered and recommended proposal 

4.1 Both programmes shown in Appendix A and B are developed from a 
needs base. The proposals deliver outcomes that align with the aims 
and objectives of the SCR Transport Strategy 2011-2026 and the 
Rotherham Transport Strategy 2016-2026.  The approval of the 
Highways Capital Programme will ensure an accessible and high quality 
transport system which is vital if the Council is to achieve the aims of 
the Corporate Plan. 
  

5. Consultation 
 

5.1 The programme identified in Appendix B is not consulted upon as a 
whole but as projects move towards the delivery phase, then formal 
consultation with key stakeholders, such as Local Ward Members and 
members of the public is undertaken. Appendix A has been shared with 
Council Members to gain their views. Members were given the 
opportunity to suggest estate roads in their Wards to be improved. 
Appendix A contains works they have promoted. 
 

5.2 Given the financial and legal implications of the Highways Capital 
Programme, consultation with appropriate members of staff has been 
carried out during its development.   

 
6.  Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 


[...]
port infrastructure that cannot be 
funded locally due to the scale of investment required (between £75m - £200m).  
  

2.8 Working in partnership, the Council and Sheffield City Council have been 
awarded £1.4M to progress an Outline Business Case to improve connectivity 
to and from the AMID (submission April 2018).  It must be noted that the Outline 
Business Case is a DfT gateway, therefore if the DfT do not deem the scheme 
to deliver a sufficient level of benefit, it would not be progressed. 
 

2.9 The SCR Innovation Corridor will investigate a series of highway options to 
provide congestion relief through and around M1 Junction 33 and 34.  In 
addition, the project will identify interventions to improve environmental 
conditions and support public transport provision.   
 

2.10 The project is in the early stages of business case development, with a number 
of options being considered.  Officers are working through this optioneering 
process to understand initial constraints and potential opportunities.  This will be 
complemented by detailed transport modelling, allowing the estimation of value 
for money to be demonstrated within the business case submission.  Appendix 
B shows the area of investigation of the scheme. 
 
Partner Major Schemes 
 

2.11 There are a number of major scheme being implemented in Rotherham which 
are not delivered by the Council.  These include; 

 

• Tram Train:  Tram-Train is a pilot scheme launched by the DfT to use a 
combination of light and heavy rail infrastructure to aid local connectivity.  
The scheme will link Parkgate, Rotherham Central, Meadowhall and Sheffield 
City Centre by a direct connection.  Progress has been delayed due to 
engineering complications with completion expected in summer 2018.  The 
additional vehciles required for operation were launched on 14th September 
and will run on the existing supertram network until tram-train is completed. 
 
 

Page 30



• Rotherham Transport Interchange Refurbishment:  The scheme incudes the 
modernisation of the existing bus station, providing up to date customer 
facilities and a revised waiting arrangement to suit traveller demands.  The 
car park will also witness improvements with revisions to routing and vehicle 
paths, whilst also undergoing aesthetical improvements both inside and out.  
Officers are currently working SYPTE to ensure that temporary bus 
interchanges are provided in the town centre during these works, with the 
preferred option being the use of Forge Island. 
 

• Parkway Railway Station:  The Council is in discussion with SYPTE, SCR, 
Network Rail and Rail North regarding the possibility of a new parkway 
station to be located on the Sheffield to Leeds Line.  This will provide the 
opportunity for enhanced direct rail connectivity from Rotherham to major 
economic centre such as Leeds and Manchester. 
 

3 Key actions and relevant timelines 
 

3.1 The A630 widening scheme will remain a priority for the Council given the 
strategic need to alleviate current traffic congestion and support growth at the 
Advanced Manufacturing Park and wider AMID.  The Council is working with 
consultants to develop the evidence to support a preference of the 2 options.  
This will be confirmed within the submitted business case in spring 2018. 
 

3.2 DfT require an outline business case on the AMID project by April 2018.  
Sheffield City Council as lead authority has appointed consultancy support to 
assist with the development of this business case.  A series of scheme options 
are expected later in the year supported by high level value for money 
calculations.    
 

 
4 Name and contact details 

 
Author:   Matt Reynolds, Transportation Manager 
Ext:   01709 254490 
Email:   matthew.reynolds@rotherham.gov.uk   

Page 31



Appendix A – A630 Widening 
 

 
 
Appendix B – SCR Innovation Corridor area of focus 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group held on 5th July 2017
	4 Questions on Transport Issues
	8 Doncaster-Sheffield Airport - Update
	11 Highways Capital Programme
	Capital Prog Apdx A
	Capital Programme Apdx B

	12 Highways Major Schemes - Update



Minutes of the meeting


 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 11/10/17 

 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
11th October, 2017 

 
Present:- Councillor Lelliott (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Cowles, D. Cutts, 
Jepson, Mallinder, McNeely, Reeder, Russell, Sheppard, Simpson, Walsh, Whysall 
and Williams; together with Mr. N. Broadhead (SYPTE), Mr. A. Parkinson 
(Rotherham Community Transport) and Messrs. S. Robinson and M. Wilson 
(Stagecoach). 
 
Mr. D. Budd and Ms. L. Whitaker, Sheffield City Region, were in attendance for 
Minute No. 39. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beaumont, Cusworth and 
Jarvis and Alan Riggall (First Group).  
 
32. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON 

GROUP HELD ON 5TH JULY 2017  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Transport Liaison Group, held on 5th July, 2017. 
 
Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Transport 
Liaison Group be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman. 
 

33. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 Further to Minute No. 22 (removal of “Robin Hood” from the name of 
Doncaster-Sheffield Airport), it was queried why “Sheffield” was included 
in the name?  The Chair agreed to raise the matter at forthcoming 
meeting of the Airport Consultative Committee. 
 
Further to Minute No. 23(a) (use of disabled travel passes by South 
Yorkshire Freedom Riders), a member of the public raised the question of 
the Board’s assistance in reinstating the ability of Rotherham senior 
citizens being able to use their concessionary travel passes from 9.00 
a.m.  
 
The Chair clarified that the structure of the new Combined Transport 
Authority meetings still had to be established but the issue would be 
raised once a meeting took place.  However, it was emphasised that it 
was a commercial decision for the bus operators and not within the remit 
of the Transport Liaison Board. 
 
The Passenger Transport Executive further clarified that the National 
Policy for concessionary travel was from 9.30 a.m.  In the past the four 
South Yorkshire districts had paid additional payments to the operators to 
provide a 9.00 a.m. start, however, a decision had been made to bring 
South Yorkshire into line with the rest of the country with concessionary 
travel available from 9.30 a.m. 



TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 11/10/17  

 

 
34. QUESTIONS ON TRANSPORT ISSUES  

 
 The Transportation Advisory Board noted the details of various questions 

on transport matters and the responses to those questions, submitted by 
Councillors, as listed below:- 
 
1) cable car in the Rotherham-Sheffield area; 
2) bus services 111 and 112 at East Dene and Herringthorpe – 

punctuality of services 
3) Cortonwood – traffic congestion; 
4)  bus service X78 – route of bus service through Kimberworth. 
 
Agreed:- That the details of the questions and responses be noted. 
 

35. SOUTH YORKSHIRE PASSENGER TRANSPORT EXECUTIVE - 
UPDATE  
 

 The Transport Liaison Group discussed the following issues:- 
 
(a) Tram-Train Construction Works – the works at Rotherham Station 

were now complete in terms of bridge height.  The work for the Tram-
Train was expected to be completed in the Spring/Summer of 2018 

 
(b) Rotherham Passenger Transport Interchange – possible location of 

temporary interchange on Forge Island from April 2018 for twelve 
months 

 
(c)  Service Changes – there was a minor change to the 220 and 19 due 

to the cessation of the Bright Bus service (to accommodate school 
children from St. Bernard’s and St. Pius schools) 

 
(d) The majority of the Rotherham network contracts that the Transport 

Executive issued to operators (primarily evenings and Sundays as 
well as the 220 and 227) were due to expire in April 2018.  Contracts 
for tender would be issued in October 

 
(e) There had been an issue around the Waverley and Treeton areas in 

getting children to and from Aston Academy but this had now been 
resolved    

 
36. BUS OPERATORS - UPDATE  

 
 (1)  Stagecoach 

 
Nothing to report. 
 
(2)  Rotherham Community Transport 
 
Nothing to report. 



 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 11/10/17 

 

 
(3)  First Group 
 
No representative was present at the meeting. 
 

37. RAILWAY OPERATORS - UPDATE  
 

 No representative was present at the meeting. 
 
Concern was raised at the lack of attendance at the Group by Northern 
Rail. 
 
A comment was made regarding Rotherham Central Station and the 
problem of trains not operating early on a Monday morning following the 
weekend station closure for development works. 
 
SYPTE agreed to feed back the comment to Northern Rail. 
 

38. DONCASTER-SHEFFIELD AIRPORT - UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Doncaster-Sheffield Airport Consultative Committee, held on 13th July, 
2017.  
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 
(2)  That representatives of Doncaster-Sheffield airport be invited to the 
next meeting to give a presentation on operational updates. 
 

39. SHEFFIELD CITY REGION - TRANSPORT STRATEGY REFRESH  
 

 David Budd, Assistant Director for Transport, and Lyndsey Whitaker, 
Senior Economic Policy Manager, Sheffield City Region, gave the 
following powerpoint presentation on the Transport Strategy Refresh:- 
 

− The current SCR Transport Strategy (covering 2011-2026) was 
published in April 2011 and identified 26 polices under 4 goals 
 

− The refresh would streamline the policies into a smaller number of 
core policies and produce a more outcome focused Strategy 

 

− The existing Strategy pre-dated the establishment of the Combined 
Authority, Transport for the North and the HS2 announcement 

 

− The scoping exercise for the refresh process was conducted early in 
2017 with the SCR Transport Prospectus published in May, 2017, as 
an interim plan.  A working group had been established consisting of 
local authorities and Transport Authority with 3 workshops (28 partner 
and stakeholder organisations) held in June-August 2017 

 



TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 11/10/17  

 

− The draft vision “By 2040 we will be a forward-looking City Region 
with integrated transport connections that support economic growth 
and improve quality of life for all” 

 

− Draft goals:- 
Support inclusive economic growth 
Create health streets where people feel safe 
Improve the quality of our outdoors 
Promote, enable and adopt different technologies 

 

− Draft Policy – Economic, Social, Environmental and Technological 
 

− Draft Outcomes – increase productivity, increase the percentage that 
commute by public transport, reducing tailpipe carbon, increase 
footfall in town and city centres and secure additional investment in 
transport research and development 
 

− Next steps – approval to consult from SCR Transport Executive Board 
and Combined Authority Board, public consultation and analysis 
therefrom, implementation plan drafted, Strategy amended and 
refined, publication of SCR Transport Strategy and implementation 
with the Strategy implemented as from April 2018 

 

− Public consultation principles – must be open to all, thorough and 
robust, promotion of consultation, events, presentations and feedback 

 

− Strategy implementation  - implementation plan will identify transport 
projects and schemes which will deliver the SCR Transport Strategy 
policies and outcomes 

 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

• The aspirational target of increasing the percentage of the population 
that commuted by public transport to 33% resulted from the evidence 
based research that had taken place that stated current travel to 
work/car share was not sustainable - 76%.  It formed part of the 
Integrated Public Transport Network Study work to identify 
improvements in the transport network that was capable of moving 
large volumes of people efficiently  
 

• The word “vision” meant different things to Members/Officers as 
opposed to members of the public 

 

• Any suggestions for questions for inclusion in the consultation would 
be welcomed 

 

• Increase park and ride facilities required to encourage drivers to 
switch to other modes of transport 

 



 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 11/10/17 

 

• Possible future funding opportunities to work with bus operators to 
improve the efficiency of vehicles in terms of tailpipe carbon 
emissions 

 

• Investment had been made in clear technology hybrid vehicles as part 
of the Fleet Investment Programme 

 

• Parish Councils should be included in the consultation process 
 

David and Lyndsey were thanked for their presentation. 
 

40. DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT - NATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY 
INVESTMENT FUND (NPIF)  
 

 Ian Ashmore, Manager Transportation, Highway and Design, reported 
that a bid had been submitted for the improvement of the College Road 
roundabout with an announcement expected in the Autumn Statement. 
 
Rotherham’s submission had been rated the No. 1 priority across the SCR 
and had gone forward in a prioritised list to the DfT. 
 
The Board would be kept informed of the bid’s progress. 
 

41. HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 

 Matthew Reynolds, Transportation Manager, presented for information the 
Highways Capital Programme. 
 
The work included capital funded interventions on the highway network 
including, but not limited to, maintenance of the fabric of the highway, 
street lighting, structures and integrated transport. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

− Improvements at Whiston Crossroads 

− DfT Safer Roads Fund Project to address specific safety issues on the 
A634 between Maltby and the Borough boundary of Oldcotes, 
Nottinghamshire 

− Streetlighting 

− South Anston crossroads 

− Potential traffic implications for proposed fracking at Woodsetts 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Network Manager be invited to the next meeting to present 
the Highways Maintenance Programme. 
 
 
 
 



TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 11/10/17  

 

42. HIGHWAYS MAJOR SCHEMES - UPDATE  
 

 Ian Ashmore, Manager Transportation, Highways and Design, submitted, 
for information, an update on the proposed 2 major transportation projects 
within the Borough i.e. A630 Parkway Widening and the SCR Innovation 
Corridor. 
 
The report also provided an update on a number of major schemes being 
implemented in Rotherham which were not delivered by the Council 
including Tram-Train, Rotherham Transport Interchange refurbishment 
and Parkway Railway Station. 
 
Agreed:-  That the report be noted. 
 

43. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There was no other business. 
 

44. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 17th January, 
2018, commencing at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 


